PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3417109

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	06/26/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FTI CONSULTING, INC.
Street Address:	1101 K STREET NW, SUITE B100
City:	WASHINGTON
State/Country:	D.C.
Postal Code:	20005
Name:	ETI CONCILI TINO TECLINOLOGY I I C
Name.	FTI CONSULTING TECHNOLOGY LLC
Street Address:	909 COMMERCE ROAD
Street Address:	909 COMMERCE ROAD

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 63

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10317438
Application Number:	11341128
Application Number:	11470215
Application Number:	12844792
Patent Number:	7080076
Patent Number:	6745197
Patent Number:	6778995
Patent Number:	6978274
Patent Number:	6888548
Patent Number:	7271804
Patent Number:	7610313
Patent Number:	6820081
Patent Number:	7191175
Patent Number:	7440622
Patent Number:	8402026

PATENT REEL: 036029 FRAME: 0233

503370487

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7035876
Patent Number:	7356777
Patent Number:	7606168
Patent Number:	7606166
Patent Number:	7196705
Patent Number:	7313556
Patent Number:	7404151
Patent Number:	7577656
Patent Number:	7496577
Patent Number:	7319999
Patent Number:	7352371
Patent Number:	7609267
Patent Number:	7809727
Patent Number:	7885957
Patent Number:	7948491
Patent Number:	8056019
Patent Number:	7870507
Patent Number:	7720292
Patent Number:	8190637
Patent Number:	7836054
Patent Number:	8228821
Patent Number:	8520001
Patent Number:	8626761
Patent Number:	7885468
Patent Number:	8635223
Patent Number:	8713018
Patent Number:	8515957
Patent Number:	8572084
Patent Number:	8515958
Patent Number:	8700627
Patent Number:	8645378
Patent Number:	8612446
Patent Number:	8015188
Patent Number:	8108397
Patent Number:	8984021
Patent Number:	8402395
Patent Number:	8296290
Patent Number:	7983492

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8312019
Patent Number:	8610719
Patent Number:	8155453
Patent Number:	8380718
Patent Number:	8701048
Patent Number:	8458183
Patent Number:	8369627
Patent Number:	8543604
Patent Number:	8400944
Patent Number:	8909640

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F156747
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONYA JACKMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2015

Total Attachments: 10

source=FTI-PSA Release#page3.tif source=FTI-PSA Release#page4.tif source=FTI-PSA Release#page5.tif source=FTI-PSA Release#page6.tif source=FTI-PSA Release#page7.tif source=FTI-PSA Release#page8.tif source=FTI-PSA Release#page9.tif source=FTI-PSA Release#page10.tif source=FTI-PSA Release#page11.tif source=FTI-PSA Release#page12.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS**, dated as of June 26, 2015 (this "Release"), is made by **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.** (the "Assignor"), in its capacity as administrative agent under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 27, 2012 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), in favor of FTI Consulting, Inc. and FTI Consulting Technology LLC (each, an "Assignee" and collectively, the "Assignees"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignees are parties to (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 27, 2012 (the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of November 27, 2012 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, each Assignee granted to the Assignor a security interest in all of such Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the items set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patents"), together with all proceeds of such Patents and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of such Patents or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 10, 2012 at Reel/Frame 029434/0087;

WHEREAS, the Assignor as of the date hereof no longer has any right, title or interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Assignees desire that the Assignor terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and reassigns and transfers to the Assignees all right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignees, or the Assignees' authorized representative or representatives, as the case may be, to record this Release with the USPTO. The Assignor further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents in the USPTO, and any other necessary United States government officer, record this Release; it being understood that such recordation shall be at the Assignees' sole expense.

#87317296v6

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

#87317296v6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release of Security Interest in Parent Rights has been duly executed as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Assignor

881

Name: Thomica Sevila

Title: South of President

SCHEDULE 1

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Application Number	Filing Date
System And Method For Identifying Critical Features In An Ordered Scale Space Within A Multi-Dimensional Feature Space	10317438	12/11/2002
System And Method For Formulating Data Search Queries	11341128	01/27/2006
Continuous Clock Auction With Proxy Bidding	11470215	09/05/2006
System And Method For Displaying Relationships Between Concepts To Provide Classification Suggestions Via Injection	12844792	07/27/2010
System And Method For Identifying Near Duplicate Documents	Case No. 013.0953.US.PRO	09/14/2012

REGISTERED PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
System And Method For Efficiently Drafting A Legal Document Using An Authenticated Clause Table	7080076	07/18/2006
System And Method For Efficiently Processing Messages Stored In Multiple Message Stores	6745197	06/01/2004
System And Method For Efficiently Generating Cluster Groupings In A Multi-Dimensional Concept Space	6778995	08/17/2004
System And Method For Dynamically Evaluating Latent Concepts In Unstructured Documents	6978274	12/20/2005
System And Method For Generating A Visualized Data Representation Preserving Independent	6888548	05/03/2005

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
Variable Geometric Relationships		
System And Method For Arranging Concept Clusters In Thematic Relationships In A Two- Dimensional Visual Display Area	7271804	9/18/2007
System And Method For Performing Efficient Document Scoring And Clustering	7610313	10/27/2009
System And Method For Evaluating A Structured Message Store For Message Redundancy	6820081	11/16/2004
System And Method For Arranging Concept Clusters In Thematic Neighborhood Relationships In A Two-Dimensional Visual Display Space	7191175	03/13/2007
System And Method For Arranging Concept Clusters In Thematic Neighborhood Relationships In A Shaped Two-Dimensional Visual Display Space	7440622	10/21/2008
System And Method For Efficiently Generating Cluster Groupings In A Multi-Dimensional Concept Space	8402026	03/19/2013
System And Method For Evaluating A Structured Message Store For Message Redundancy	7035876	04/25/2006
System And Method For Providing A Dynamic User Interface For A Dense Three-Dimensional Scene	7356777	04/08/2008
Apparatus And Method For Message-Centric Analysis And Multi-Aspect Viewing Using Social Networks	7606168	10/20/2009
System And Method For Computing A Blind Checksum In A Host Ethernet Adapter (HEA)	7606166	10/20/2009
System And Method For Presenting Independent Variable Geometric Relationships	7196705	03/27/2007
System And Method For Dynamically Evaluating Latent Concepts In Unstructured Documents	7313556	12/25/2007

<u>Title</u>	<u>Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
System And Method For Providing A Dynamic User Interface For A Dense Three-Dimensional Scene	7404151	07/22/2008
System And Method For Identifying And Categorizing Messages Extracted From Archived Message Stores	7577656	08/18/2009
System And Method For Efficiently Drafting A Legal Document Using An Authenticated Clause Table	7496577	02/24/2009
System And Method For Arranging Clusters In A Display By Theme	7319999	01/15/2008
System And Method For Providing A Perspective- Corrected Representation Of A Multi-Dimensional Cluster	7352371	04/01/2008
System And Method For Placing Thematically- Related Clusters In To A Display	7609267	10/27/2009
System And Method For Clustering Unstructured Documents	7809727	10/05/2010
System And Method For Displaying Clusters	7885957	02/08/2011
System And Method For Reorienting Clusters Within A Display To Provide A Perspective- Corrected Representation	7948491	05/24/2011
System And Method For Providing A Dynamic User Interface Including A Plurality Of Logical Layers	8056019	11/08/2011
System And Method For Providing A Dynamic User Interface For A Dense Three-Dimensional Scene With A Navigation Assistance Panel	7870507	01/11/2011
System And Method For Grouping Thematically- Related Clusters Into A Two-Dimensional Visual Display Space	7720292	05/18/2010
System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table	8190637	05/29/2012

<u>Title</u>	<u>Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
System And Method For Processing A Message Store For Near Duplicate Messages	7836054	11/16/2010
System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships	8228821	07/24/2012
System And Method for Thematically Arranging Clusters In A Visual Display	8520001	08/27/2013
System And Method For Scoring Concepts In A Document Set	8626761	01/07/2014
System And Method For Grouping Cluster Spines Into A Two-Dimensional Visual Display Space	7885468	02/08/2011
System And Method For Providing A Classification Suggestion For Electronically Stored Information	8635223	01/21/2014
System And Method For Displaying Relationships Between Electronically Stored Information To Provide Classification Suggestions Via Inclusion	8713018	04/29/2014
System And Method For Displaying Relationships Between Electronically Stored Information To Provide Classification Suggestions Via Injection	8515957	08/20/2013
System And Method For Displaying Relationships Between Electronically Stored Information To Provide Classification Suggestions Via Nearest Neighbor	8572084	10/29/2013
System And Method For Providing A Classification Suggestion For Concepts	8515958	08/20/2013
System And Method For Displaying Relationships Between Concepts To Provide Classification Suggestions Via Inclusion	8700627	04/15/2014
System And Method For Displaying Relationships Between Concepts To Provide Classification Suggestions Via Nearest Neighbor	8645378	02/04/2014
System And Method For Generating A Reference Set For Use During Document Review	8612446	12/17/2013

<u>Title</u>	<u>Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
System And Method For Thematically Grouping Documents Into Clusters	8015188	09/06/2011
System And Method For Processing Message Threads	8108397	01/31/2012
System And Method For Harvesting Electronically Stored Content By Custodian	8984021	03/17/2015
System And Method For Providing A Dynamic User Interface For A Dense Three-Dimensional Scene With A Plurality Of Compasses	8402395	03/19/2013
System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions	8296290	10/23/2012
System And Method For Generating Cluster Spine Groupings For Display	7983492	07/19/2011
System And Method For Generating Cluster Spines	8312019	11/13/2012
System And Method For Reorienting A Display Of Clusters	8610719	12/17/2013
System And Method For Displaying Groups Of Cluster Spines	8155453	04/10/2012
System And Method For Grouping Similar Documents	8380718	2/19/2013
System And Method For Providing A User- Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text	8701048	04/15/2014
System And Method For Identifying Unique And Duplicate Messages	8458183	06/04/2013
System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display	8369627	02/05/2013
System And Method For Drafting Documents Using An Outline Table	8543604	09/24/2013
System And Method For Displaying Message- Related Relationships	8400944	03/19/2013

<u>Title</u>	<u>Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions	8909640	12/09/2014

PATENT RIGHTS

Software License and Remarketing Agreement, dated October 22, 2008

#87267791v2 NY\7130137.2#87317296v6

RECORDED: 06/29/2015